are denominated are mainly United States Dollar (“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Euro (“EUR”),
Brunei Dollar (“BND”) and Australian Dollar (“AUD”).

United U-LI Corporation Berhad
Annual Report 2012   I74_

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

25.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

	 The Group and the Company ensure that the net exposure to this risk is kept to an acceptable level by
buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary to address short-term imbalances.
Management does not enter into currency hedging transactions since it considers that the cost of such
instruments outweigh the potential risk of exchange rate fluctuations.

	 The financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their functional
currencies are disclosed in respective notes to the financial statements.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency

	 The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the exchange rates of AUD, BND, EUR, SGD, USD against the functional currency of the
Group, with all the other variables held constant.

		   Group
					   2012	 2011
					   RM	 RM
					   Profit for	 Profit for
					   the year	 the year

AUD/RM	 - strengthened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  2,701 	  2,890
		  - weakened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  (2,701)	  (2,890)
BND/RM	 - strengthened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  7,781 	  5,593
		  - weakened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  (7,781)	  (5,593)
EUR/RM	 - strengthened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  9,671 	  2,203
		  - weakened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  (9,671)	  (2,203)
SGD/RM	 - strengthened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  292,252 	  221,644
		  - weakened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  (292,252)	  (221,644)
USD/RM	 - strengthened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  26,470 	  41,218
		  - weakened 3% (2011: 3%)	  		  (26,470)	  (41,218)

(d)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from fixed deposits
placed with licensed banks and loans and borrowings. The investments in financial assets are mainly
short term in nature and they are not held for speculative purposes.

	 The Group and the Company manage the net exposure to interest rate risks by maintaining sufficient
lines of credit to obtain acceptable lending costs and by monitoring the exposure to such risks on an